Cash Flow is an important measure of performance and it is utilized as one measure of the Company's ability to generate cash. Note that due to other financial obligations and commitments, the
entire Free Cash Flow amount may not be available for discretionary purposes.

Management believes that the above metrics are useful to investors evaluating our operating performance for the periods presented, and provide a tool for evaluating our ongoing operations and our
management of assets held from period to period. These metrics, however, are not a measure of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered a substitute for sales and revenue
growth (decline), or cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as determined in accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Second Quarter 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Revenue
3M 2010

Revenue
3M 2009

Change
2010 vs. 2009

% Change
2010 vs. 2009

Acquisition /
Divestitures

3M 2010
FX Contribution

3M 2010
Change

Adj. 10 vs. 09
% Change

Adj. 10 vs. 09

ITT Corporation - Consolidated 2,739 2,719 20 0.7% (47) 19 (8) -0.3%

Defense & Information Solutions 1,503 1,544 (41) -2.7% 0 1 (40) -2.6%
Electronic Systems 630 719 (89) -12.4% 0 1 (88) -12.3%
Geospatial Systems 298 261 37 14.2% 0 0 37 14.2%
Information Systems 579 562 17 3.0% 0 0 17 3.0%

Fluid Technology 878 869 9 1.0% (47) 5 (33) -3.8%
Industrial Process 167 195 (28) -14.4% 0 (2) (30) -15.5%
Residential and Commercial Water Group 286 280 6 2.2% (7) 6 5 1.6%
Water & WasteWater 445 413 32 7.8% (39) 3 (4) -1.1%

Motion & Flow Control 361 308 53 17.2% 0 13 66 21.4%

Motion Technologies 134 120 14 11.6% 0 9 23 19.4%
Interconnect Solutions 102 83 19 22.8% 0 2 21 25.0%
Control Technologies 68 62 6 9.9% 0 0 6 10.2%
Flow Control 59 45 14 30.0% 0 1 15 32.8%

Orders
3M 2010

Orders
3M 2009

Change
2010 vs. 2009

% Change
2010 vs. 2009

Acquisition
Contribution

3M 2010
FX Contribution

3M 2010
Change

Adj. 10 vs. 09
% Change

Adj. 10 vs. 09

Defense & Information Solutions 767 1,506 (739) -49.1% 0 0 (739) -49.1%

Fluid Technology 941 791 150 19.0% (43) 11 118 14.9%

Motion & Flow Control 359 315 44 14.0% 0 9 53 16.8%

Total Segment Orders 2,064 2,611 (547) -20.9% (43) 20 (570) -21.8%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations.

Note: Percents may not calculate due to rounding.

ITT Corporation
Segment Operating Income & OI Margin

Second Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

Q2 2010
As Reported

Q2 2009
As Reported

%
Change 10 vs. 09

Revenue:
Defense & Information Solutions 1,503 1,544 -2.7%
Fluid Technology 878 869 1.0%
Motion & Flow Control 361 308 17.2%
Intersegment eliminations (3) (2) 50.0%
Total Revenue 2,739 2,719 0.7%

Operating Margin:
Defense & Information Solutions 12.9% 12.8% 10 BP
Fluid Technology 14.8% 12.9% 190 BP
Motion & Flow Control 11.6% 10.7% 90 BP
Total Operating Segments 13.4% 12.6% 80 BP

Income:
Defense & Information Solutions 194 197 -1.5%
Fluid Technology 130 112 16.1%
Motion & Flow Control 42 33 27.3%
Total Segment Operating Income 366 342 7.0%

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS
Second Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

Q2 2010
As Reported

Q2 2010
Adjustments

Q2 2010
As Adjusted

Q2 2009
As Reported

Q2 2009
Adjustments

Q2 2009
As Adjusted

Change
2010 vs. 2009
As Adjusted

Percent Change
2010 vs. 2009
As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 366  366 342  342

Interest Income (Expense) (15) (9) #A (24) (19) (2) #B (21)
Other Income (Expense) (4) (4) (3) (3)
Corporate (Expense) (42) 0 (42) (39)  (39)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 305 (9) 296 281 (2) 279

Income Tax Expense (79) (6) #A (85) (81) (5) #C (86)

Income from Continuing Operations 226 (15) 211 200 (7) 193

Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations 1.22 (0.08) 1.14 1.09 (0.04) 1.05 $ 0.09 8.6%

#A - Interest income and reversal of tax reserves related to the 2nd Quarter closure of a tax audit.
#B - Reversal of interest payable related to prior year tax items.
#C - Primarily represents a benefit for tax adjustments related to prior years.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow
Second Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

6M 2010 6M 2009

Net Cash - Operating Activities 356 546

Capital Expenditures (106) (87)

Free Cash Flow 250  459

Income from Continuing Operations 370  384

Free Cash Flow Conversion 68% 120%